ORDINANCE #400

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A DONATION OF ONE STAINLESS STEEL BENCH WITH ENGRAVED PLAQUE AND CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND TWO FIRE LEAF TREES FROM THE ROBERTA "BOBBI" VAN ALLEN MEMORIAL FUND.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of Yacolt, Washington, is in regular session this 3rd day of July, 2000; and

WHEREAS: All members of the Town Council have had notice of time, place, and purpose of said meeting; and

WHEREAS: The Town of Yacolt has been offered a donation of one stainless steel bench with engraved plaque and concrete foundation and two fire leaf trees to be placed at the baseball fields in memory of Roberta "Bobbi" Van Allen; and

WHEREAS: The Town of Yacolt desires to accept the donation;

NOW THEREFORE: BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, as follows:

SECTION 1. ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION THAT WILL BE PLACED AT THE BASEBALL FIELDS: The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington hereby accepts and approves a donation of one stainless steel bench with engraved plaque and concrete foundation and two fire leaf trees from the Roberta "Bobbi" Van Allen Memorial Fund. The donation is accepted as a gift, without consideration paid by the Town, and without any other condition imposed upon the Town of Yacolt. The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept the donation.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE: The Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington on this 3rd day of July, 2000.

AYES	Case, Smith, Mason	
NAYES	None	
ABSENT	Roberts, Messer	
MAYOR	Lein Lusersen ATTEST Brenda	Thegin
		V

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #400 as read before the Council and passed on the date herein mentioned and passed according to law.

ATTEST

Brenda Finnegan, Clerk/Treasurer